Date of the Individual Grant or the putting In place of the Annual Plan in 
accordance with clause 4.8. 

12.6 Where HMRC deem VAT is due on any payment of the Grant, the Grant shall be paid to 
provide funding to the NFSP inclusive of any VAT, up to a maximum cost of £1,500,000 (one 
million five hundred thousand GB Pounds sterling) to POL when taking into account any 
irrecoverable VAT to be borne by POL. 

13. MONITORING, REPORTING AND REVIEW 

13.1 The NFSP shall certify compliance with the Annual Plan and demonstrate how the Annual 
Grant Payment has been spent in accordance with the Annual Plan (and highlight any

[...]

Subject to the requirements set out in clause 4 and any adjustments to timing/payments necessary 
to accommodate implementation of this Agreement part way through the first Financial Year, the 
Annual Grant Payment for the relevant Financial Year shall be calculated as follows. 

II. The Annual Grant Payment shall be a maximum of £1,500,000 (one million five hundred thousand 
GB Pounds sterling) taking into account any irrecoverable VAT incurred by POL where VAT is 
deemed to be chargeable by HMRC, minus the total continuing membership subscription revenue 
received by the NFSP attributable to the relevant Financial Year.